Committed Fund Balance. The Village reports committed fund balance in Commuter Parking, a

nonmajor fund. Formal Board action through passing an ordinance is required to establish, modify, or

rescind a fund balance commitment. The Village’s Board, through formal board action of passing an

ordinance, has committed these funds for the operations of the Village’s commuter parking lot.

VILLAGE OF LIBERTYVILLE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements

April 30, 2016

50

NOTE 3 – DETAIL NOTES ON ALL FUNDS – Continued

FUND BALANCE CLASSIFICATIONS – Continued

Assigned Fund Balance. The Village reports assigned fund balance in the Capital Improvement Fund,

a major fund. The Village’s Board, through the Village’s adopted fund balance policy, has given

authority to management (Finance Director) to assign these funds to future acquisition and

improvement of Village property including infrastructure and general capital assets.

NET POSITION RESTATEMENT

Net position was restated due to the implementation of GASB Statement No. 68. The following is a

summary of the net position as originally reported and as restated:

Net Position As Restated (Decrease)

Governmental Activities $ 163,304,943 128,201,314 (35,103,629)

Business-Type Activities 20,719,392 20,203,107 (516,285)

Waterworks and Sewerage 21,509,370 21,175,823 (333,547)

Libertyville Sports Complex (789,978) (972,716) (182,738)

As Reported

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION

RISK MANAGEMENT

The government is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to and destruction

of assets; errors and omissions; natural disasters; and injuries to the government’s employees. These

risks, along with medical claims for employees and retirees, are provided for through a limited self-

insurance program. The Village currently reports all its risk management activities in its General Fund.

The Village participates in the Intergovernmental Risk Management Agency (IRMA). IRMA is an

organization of Illinois municipalities and special districts in Northeastern Illinois which have formed

[…]

will be made at the current contribution rate, and that employer contributions will be made at rates

equal to the difference between actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. The

Single Discount Rate reflects:

1. The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments (during the period in

which the fiduciary net position is projected to be sufficient to pay benefits), and

2. The tax-exempt municipal bond rate based on an index of 20-year general obligation bonds

with an average AA credit rating (which is published by the Federal Reserve) as of the

measurement date (to the extent that the contributions for use with the long-term expected

rate of return are not met).

For the purpose of the most recent valuation, the expected rate of return on plan investments is

7.50%, the municipal bond rate is 3.57%, and the resulting single discount rate is 7.46%.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following presents the plan’s net pension liability, calculated using a Single Discount Rate of

7.46%, as well as what the plan’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a Single

Discount Rate that is 1.00% lower or 1.00% higher:

Current

 Discount Rate 1% Increase

(7.46%) (8.46%)

Net Pension Liability $ 13,148,143 7,052,792 2,072,817

1% Decrease

(6.46%)

VILLAGE OF LIBERTYVILLE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements

April 30, 2016

57

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) – Continued

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Net Position Liability

  (B)   (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2014 $ 40,413,542 36,487,644 3,925,898

Changes for the Year:

Service Cost 731,548 -   731,548

Interest on the Total Pension Liability 3,003,416 -   3,003,416

Difference Between Expected and Actual

   Experience of the Total Pension Liability 80,302 -   80,302

Changes of Assumptions 167,847 -   167,847

Contributions - Employer -   880,538 (880,538)

Contributions - Employees -   304,806 (304,806)

Net Investment Income -   182,000 (182,000)

Benefit Payments, including Refunds

   of Employee Contributions (1,360,599) (1,360,599) -

Other (Net Transfer) -   (511,125) 511,125

Net Changes 2,622,514 (504,380) 3,126,894

Balances at December 31, 2015 43,036,056 35,983,264 7,052,792

  (A)

Pension

Liability

Total

VILLAGE OF LIBERTYVILLE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements

April 30, 2016

58

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement (IMRF) – Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to

Pensions

For the year ended April 30, 2016, the Village recognized pension expense of $1,499,979. At April

30, 2016, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources

related to pensions from the following sources:

Deferred

Inflows of

Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 60,836 -   60,836

[…]

will be made at the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal

to the difference between the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on

those assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project

future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on

pension plan investments was applied to all period of projected benefit payments to determine the total

pension liability.

VILLAGE OF LIBERTYVILLE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements

April 30, 2016

62

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Police Pension Plan – Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The

table below presents the pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as

what the Village’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one

percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current

 Discount Rate 1% Increase

(7.00%) (8.00%)

Net Pension Liability $ 36,498,820 28,860,372 22,574,129

1% Decrease

(6.00%)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Net Position Liability

  (B)   (A) - (B)

Balances at April 30, 2015 $ 50,635,996 27,336,641 23,299,355

Changes for the Year:

Service Cost 910,869 -   910,869

Interest on the Total Pension Liability 3,467,177 -   3,467,177

Difference Between Expected and Actual

   Experience of the Total Pension Liability (434,921) -   (434,921)

Changes of Assumptions 4,152,625 -   4,152,625

Contributions - Employer -   2,306,006 (2,306,006)

Contributions - Employees -   374,176 (374,176)

Net Investment Income -   (103,490) 103,490

Benefit Payments, including Refunds

   of Employee Contributions (2,209,803) (2,209,803) -

Other (Net Transfer) -   (41,959) 41,959

Net Changes 5,885,947 324,930 5,561,017

Balances at April 30, 2016 56,521,943 27,661,571 28,860,372

  (A)

Pension

Liability

Total

VILLAGE OF LIBERTYVILLE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements

April 30, 2016

63

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Police Pension Plan – Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to

Pensions

For the year ended April 30, 2016, the Village recognized pension expense of $3,351,359. At April

30, 2016, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources

related to pensions from the following sources:

Deferred

Inflows of

Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ -   (338,271) (338,271)

[…]

will be made at the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal

to the difference between the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on

those assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project

future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on

pension plan investments was applied to all period of projected benefit payments to determine the total

pension liability.

VILLAGE OF LIBERTYVILLE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements

April 30, 2016

67

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan – Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The

table below presents the pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as

what the Village’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one

percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current

 Discount Rate 1% Increase

(7.00%) (8.00%)

Net Pension Liability $ 23,223,652 17,290,681 12,407,855

1% Decrease

(6.00%)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Net Position Liability

  (B)   (A) - (B)

Balances at April 30, 2015 $ 37,572,712 24,646,571 12,926,141

Changes for the Year:

Service Cost 935,358 -   935,358

Interest on the Total Pension Liability 2,579,336 -   2,579,336

Difference Between Expected and Actual

   Experience of the Total Pension Liability (278,251) -   (278,251)

Changes of Assumptions 3,054,223 -   3,054,223

Contributions - Employer -   1,647,860 (1,647,860)

Contributions - Employees -   366,908 (366,908)

Net Investment Income -   (48,230) 48,230

Benefit Payments, including Refunds

   of Employee Contributions (1,450,109) (1,450,109) -

Other (Net Transfer) -   (40,412) 40,412

Net Changes 4,840,557 476,017 4,364,540

Balances at April 30, 2016 42,413,269 25,122,588 17,290,681

  (A)

Pension

Liability

Total

VILLAGE OF LIBERTYVILLE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements

April 30, 2016

68

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan – Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to

Pensions

For the year ended April 30, 2016, the Village recognized pension expense of $2,178,858. At April

30, 2016, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources

related to pensions from the following sources:

Deferred

Inflows of

Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ -   (240,924) (240,924)